

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/13/2023 4:37 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/14/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102378-2
(COA No. 56984-1-II)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

JAMES ELLIS,
Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KATE R. HUBER
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
katehuber@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

D. ARGUMENT 7

1. The court misunderstood its discretion and denied Mr. Ellis a fair sentencing when it wrongly believed it could not consider Mr. Ellis’s arguments that his youth mitigated his conduct. 7

 a. Mr. Ellis was entitled to a full resentencing and to have the court consider his arguments about the mitigating circumstances of his youth..... 8

 b. The court misunderstood its discretion at resentencing when it told Mr. Ellis it could not consider his arguments on youth and directed him to raise the “different issue” of his youth in “a different format.” 10

 c. The Court of Appeals improperly excused the trial court’s abuse of discretion, in conflict with opinions holding courts must meaningfully consider evidence at de novo sentencing hearings after *Blake*. 12

2. The Court of Appeals’s opinion holding that restitution is not punitive conflicts with opinions of this Court and the Court of Appeals. 16

 a. Article I, section 14 prohibits excessive fines. 17

 b. This Court has already held restitution is punitive. 18

 c. The Court of Appeals contradicted this Court’s opinion in *Kinneman* and wrongly held restitution is not punitive.. 19

3. The Court of Appeals’s opinion holding that restitution related to victim losses cannot be disproportional, even when a person does not have the ability to pay, is contrary to the Excessive Fines Clause and prior opinions of this Court and the Court of Appeals.	22
a. <i>Long</i> established courts must consider ability to pay when determining whether a fine is excessive.	23
b. The Court of Appeals disregarded <i>Long</i> and wrongly held restitution related to victim loss cannot be excessive, even when a person is unable to pay.	26
E. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

City of Seattle v. Long, 198 Wn.2d 136, 493 P.3d 94 (2021)
.....3, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Harris v. Charles, 171 Wn.2d 455, 256 P.3d 328 (2011)... 2, 20,
21, 22

In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618
(2002)..... 8

In re Pers. Restraint of Monschke, 197 Wn.2d 305, 482 P.3d
276 (2021)..... 14

State v. Blake, 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021) ...1, 4, 5,
10, 12, 15

State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) ... 9, 14

State v. Griffith, 164 Wn.2d 960, 195 P.3d 506 (2008) 27

State v. Harrison, 148 Wn.2d 550, 61 P.3d 1104 (2003) 8

State v. Kinneman, 155 Wn.2d 272, 119 P.3d 350 (2005)2,
18, 19, 20, 21

State v. McFarland, 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017). 9, 14

State v. Mulholland, 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007)..... 9

State v. Mutch, 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011) 9

State v. O’Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) 13, 14

State v. Sieyes, 168 Wn.2d 276, 225 P.3d 995 (2010) 18

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

Jacobo Hernandez v. City of Kent, 19 Wn. App. 2d 709, 497 P.3d 871 (2021)..... 3, 25, 26
State v. Dunbar, __ Wn. App. 2d __, 532 P.3d 652 (2023) 8, 15, 16
State v. Edwards, 23 Wn. App. 2d 118, 514 P.3d 692 (2022)... 8
State v. McFarland, 18 Wn. App. 2d 528, 492 P.3d 829 (2021)9
State v. Ramos, 24 Wn. App. 2d 204, 520 P.3d 65 (2022) . 2, 19, 21, 26

United States Supreme Court Cases

Timbs v. Indiana, __ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 682, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (2019)..... 17, 18, 19, 25
United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998)..... 23

Washington Constitution

art. I, § 14 3, 17, 18, 22, 29

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 17, 18

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.753 26

Rules

RAP 13.4 1, 2, 3, 4, 30
RAP 18.17 30

Other Authorities

- Brett C. Burkhardt, Criminal Punishment, Labor Market Outcomes, and Economic Inequality: Devah Pager's Marked: Race, Crime, and Finding Work in an Era of Mass Incarceration, 34 *Law & Soc. Inquiry* 1039 (2009) 28
- Katherine Beckett & Alexis Harris, State Minority & Justice Comm'n, *The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State* (2008)..... 28
